## **RESOLUTION NO. 13-138**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA APPROVING AN INCREASE OF \$70,000.00 TO THE EXISTING AGREEMENT WITH MIAMI DADE COUNTY GENERAL SERVICE ADMINISTRATION FLEET MANAGEMENT DIVISION FOR THE PROVISION OF PATROL VEHICLE FUEL IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$370,000.00; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral, Florida (the "City") has an existing agreement with Miami Dade County General Service Administration Fleet Management Division for the provision of fuel for police vehicles (the "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council approve an increase of \$70,000.00 to the Agreement for Fiscal Year 2012-2013, in a total amount not to exceed \$370,000.00 and continue providing fuel services to all police vehicles until the fuel pumps at the Police Department are fully functional.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> Recitals. The above recitals are true, correct, and incorporated herein by this reference.

**Section 2. Approval.** The City Council hereby approves an increase of \$70,000.00 to the Agreement with Miami Dade County General Service Administration Fleet Management Division for the provision of fuel for police vehicles in a total amount not to exceed \$370,000.00.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Fraga who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Rodriguez and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Luigi Boria	Yes
Vice Mayor Christi Fraga	Yes
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez	Yes
Councilwoman Bettina Rodriguez Aguilera	Yes
Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 11th day of DECEMBER, 2013.

LUIGI **B**OR**I**A, MAYOR

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE SOLE USE OF THE CITY OF DORAL.

JOHN R. HERIN, JR., CITY ATTORNEY